

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/7/2018 11:30 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 95867-0

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MOUN KEODALAH and AUNG KEODALAH, husband and wife,

Respondents,

v.

ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation, and TRACEY
SMITH and JOHN DOE SMITH, husband and wife,

Petitioners.

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Scott David Smith, WSBA 48108
C. Steven Fury, WSBA 8896
Fury Duarte, PS
1606 148th Avenue SE
Bellevue, Washington 98007
425.643.1606
scott@furyduarte.com
steve@furyduarte.com

Vonda M. Sargent, WSBA 24552
Carol Farr, WSBA 27470
Law Offices of Vonda M. Sargent
119 First Avenue South, Suite 500
Seattle, Washington 98104
206.838.4970
sisterlaw@me.com
carolfarr@gmail.com

Co-Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

III. SUPPLEMENTAL ARGUMENT2

A. A statutory interpretation analysis confirms employee adjusters owe an independent RCW 48.01.030 good-faith duty that subjects them to bad-faith and CPA claims; no further analysis is required2

 1. *RCW 48.01.030 imposes a good-faith duty on adjusters that subjects them to insurance bad-faith claims on breach*.....3

 2. *The good-faith duty RCW 48.01.030 imposes on employee adjusters subjects them to CPA claims on breach*.....7

B. RCW 48.01.030’s good-faith duty requires no special relationship between employee adjusters and insureds, and a breach is actionable without any such relationship8

C. The Court need not conduct a *Bennett v. Hardy* analysis because it has already recognized RCW 48.01.030 breaches are actionable as bad-faith claims, and the analysis is irrelevant to the CPA15

D. Adjuster liability does not negatively impact the insurance industry and does benefit insureds17

IV. CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington State Cases

<i>Annechino v. Worthy</i> , 175 Wn.2d 630, 290 P.3d 126 (2012).....	14 n.17
<i>Barstad v. Stewart Title Guar. Co.</i> , 145 Wn.2d 528, 39 P.3d 984 (2002).....	11 n.13, 14
<i>Bennett v. Hardy</i> , 113 Wn.2d 912, 784 P.2d 1258 (1990).....	15 & n.18, 16
<i>Davis v. Baugh Indus. Contractors</i> , 159 Wn.2d 413, 150 P.3d 545 (2007).....	17
<i>Deggs v. Asbestos Corp. Ltd.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 716, 381 P.3d 32 (2016).....	16
<i>Ellwein v. Hartford Accident & Indem. Co.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 766, 15 P.3d 640 (2001).....	passim
<i>FutureSelect Portfolio Mgmt., Inc. v. Tremont Grp. Hold., Inc.</i> , 180 Wn.2d 954, 331 P.3d 29 (2014).....	2 n.1
<i>Gould v. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 37 Wn. App. 756, 683 P.2d 207 (1984).....	12, 13 & n.16
<i>Green v. Holm</i> , 28 Wn. App. 135, 622 P.2d 869 (1981).....	12 n.14
<i>Guillen v. Pearson</i> , 195 Wn. App. 464, 381 P.3d 149 (2016).....	3, 4
<i>Haberman v. Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 107, 744 P.2d 1032 (1987).....	13 n.16
<i>Indus. Indem. Co. v. Kallevig</i> , 114 Wn.2d 907, 792 P.2d 520 (1990).....	11, 14

<i>In re Parental Rights of KJB,</i> 187 Wn.2d 592, 387 P.3d 1072 (2017).....	2 n.1, 3, 4
<i>Int'l Ultimate v. St. Paul Fire & Marine,</i> 122 Wn. App. 736, 87 P.3d 774 (2004).....	13 n.16
<i>Mahler v. Szucs,</i> 135 Wn.2d 398, 957 P.2d 632 (1998).....	3, 6 n.6
<i>Manteufel v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Am.,</i> 117 Wn. App. 168, 68 P.3d 1093 (2003).....	13 n.16
<i>Merriman v. York Risk Servs. Grp.,</i> 198 Wn. App. 594, 396 P.3d 351 (2017).....	2, 4, 5, 6
<i>Murray v. Mossman,</i> 56 Wn.2d 909, 355 P.2d 985 (1960).....	13, 14
<i>Pain Diagnostics & Rehab. Assocs., PS v. Brockman,</i> 97 Wn. App. 691, 988 P.2d 972 (1999).....	3 n.3
<i>Panag v. Farmers,</i> 166 Wn.2d 27, 204 P.3d 885 (2009).....	7
<i>Rice v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.,</i> 25 Wn. App. 479, 609 P.2d 1387 (1980).....	12 n.14
<i>Ruff v. Cty. of King,</i> 125 Wn.2d 697, 887 P.2d 886 (1995).....	15
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. Butler,</i> 118 Wn.2d 383, 823 P.2d 499 (1992).....	9 n.11, 10
<i>Salois v. Mut. of Omaha Ins. Co.,</i> 90 Wn.2d 355, 581 P.2d 1349 (1978).....	1, 8 & n.9, 16
<i>Schumacher v. Williams,</i> 107 Wn. App. 793, 28 P.3d 792 (2001).....	10
<i>Short v. Demopolis,</i> 103 Wn.2d 52, 691 P.2d 163 (1984).....	6, 8, 16

<i>St. Paul Fire & Mar. Ins. Co. v. Onvia, Inc.</i> , 165 Wn.2d 122, 196 P.3d 664 (2008).....	11, 14
<i>State v. Dennis</i> , 191 Wn.2d 169, 421 P.3d 944 (2018).....	5
<i>State v. Ervin</i> , 169 Wn.2d 815, 239 P.3d 354 (2010).....	4
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 188 Wn.2d 742, 399 P.3d 507 (2017).....	16
<i>State v. Willis</i> , 151 Wn.2d 255, 87 P.3d 1164 (2004).....	2 n.1
<i>Tank v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 381, 715 P.3d 1133 (1986).....	passim
<i>Transamerica Title Ins. Co. v. Johnson</i> , 103 Wn.2d 409, 693 P.2d 697 (1985).....	12 n.14
<i>Van Noy v. State Farm</i> , 142 Wn.2d 784, 16 P.3d 574 (2001).....	10, 11, 14

Federal Cases

<i>Garoutte v. Am. Fam. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8559 (W.D. Wash. 2013).....	4 n.4
<i>Keodalah v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121747 (W.D. Wash. 2016).....	15 n.18
<i>Lease Crutcher Lewis WA, LLC v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pitt.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97899 (W.D. Wash. 2009).....	4 & n.4
<i>Lodholtz v. York Risk Services Grp.</i> , 778 F.3d 635 (7th Cir. 2015)	7 n.8
<i>Niver v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 433 F. Supp. 2d 968, 980-82 (N.D. Iowa 2006)	18

Rice v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 2005 WL 2487975 (W.D. Wash. 2005).....4 n.4

Other State Cases

O’Fallon v. Farmers Ins. Exch.,
 260 Mont. 233, 859 P.2d 1008 (Mont. 1993)7 n.8, 8 n.10, 17

Taylor v. Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co.,
 214 W. Va. 324, 589 S.E.2d 55 (W. Va. 2003)7 n.8, 8 n.10, 17

Washington Statutes

RCW 19.86.0108
 RCW 19.86.0207
 RCW 19.86.0907, 16
 RCW 48.01.030 passim
 RCW 48.01.0704

Washington State Rules

CR 12(b)(6).....1
